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                  CAREFULLY READ THIS INSTRUCTION BEFORE USE

General safety instructions:
•	 The	safe	play	area	refers	to	a	zone	extending	200	cm	beyond	the	play	set	on	all	sides.	The	

safe	play	zone	in	front	of	and	behind	a	swinging	accessory	is	200	cm.	The	safe	play	area	must	
be	free	of	all	structures,	fences,	garage,	house,	overhanging	branches,	laundry	lines,	electrical	
wires	and	other	obstacles	to	ensure	safe	play.	

•	 The	ground	surface	must	be	level.	Installing	your	play	set	on	sloping	ground	can	cause	it	to	lean	
or	“rack”.	This	leaning	puts	additional	stress	on	all	connections	and	joints	and	in	time	will	cause	
those	connections	to	loosen	and	fail.

•	 Do	not	install	your	play	set	over	concrete,	gravel	asphalt,	packed	earth,	or	any	other	hard	
surface.	A	fall	onto	a	hard	surface	can	result	in	serious	injury.

•	 Save	these	instructions	for	future	reference.
Safe play:
•	 On	site	adult	supervision	must	be	provided	for	children	of	all	ages	and	at	all	times.
•	 Dress	children	appropriately.	Avoid	accessories,	clothing	with	drawstrings,	loose	fitting	clothes	

and	stringed	items	placed	around	the	neck,	which	could	become	entangled	or	snagged	on	
equipment.	Also	bike	helmets	should	be	taken	off	before	playing	on	playground	equipment.

•	 Last	but	not	at	least:	use	common	sense	to	avoid	any	possible	unsafe	situations.
•	 Equipment	should	not	be	played	upon	in	wet	weather	conditions	because	of	potentially	slippery	

surfaces	and	in	periods	of	frost,	even	the	softest	pavement	can	change	into	a	very	hard	surface.
Inspection and maintenance:
•	 Check	all	hardware	to	be	sure	it	is	tight.	Caution:	overtightened	hardware	crushes	the	fibres	of	

the	wood	resulting	in	split	boards.
•	 All	accessories	can	be	cleaned	with	warm	water	and	a	mild	detergent.	
•	 Check	the	play	sets	stability.
•	 Check	the	environment	for	direct	danger	like	overhanging	branches,	laundry	lines	and	loose	

materials.
Customer responsibilities:
•	 It	is	the	customer´s	responsibility	to	perform	regular	inspections	and	maintenance	to	ensure	that	

the	product	is	not	prematurely	ageing.	
WARNINGS!
Only	for	domestic	use.	Only	for	outdoor	use.	Maximum	user	weight	is	2x35	kg	(total	max.	70	kg).
Suitable	for	children	from	3-7	years.	Maximum	number	of	users	is	2.
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																			LÆS BRUGSANVISNINGEN FØR BRUG

Generelle sikkerhedsforskrifter:
•	 Sikkerhedszonen	strækker	sig	200	cm	ud	fra	legepladsen	til	alle	sider.
•	 I	sikkerhedszonen	må	der	ikke	forefindes	nogen	former	for	konstruktioner,	hegn,	garager,	

huse,	overhængende	grene,	tørresnore,	elledninger	eller	andre	genstande,	der	kan	nedsætte	
sikkerheden.	Jordoverfladen	skal	være	plan.	Hvis	legepladsen	opstilles	på	hældende	grund,	er	
der	risiko	for,	at	den	begynder	at	hælde	eller	”trække	sig	skæv”.	Hvis	legepladsen	begynder	at	
hælde,	belastes	alle	forbindelser	og	sammenføjninger	yderligere,	og	med	tiden	vil	disse	løsne	
sig	og	svigte.

•	 Anbring	ikke	legepladsen	på	asfalt,	grus,	beton	eller	andre	hårde	underlag.	Fald	på	sådanne	
underlag	kan	føre	til	personskade.

•	 Anbring	om	nødvendigt	et	stødabsorberende	underlag	af	løst	materiale	under	legepladsen.
•	 Gem	brugsanvisningen	til	senere	brug.
Leg sikkert:
•	 Der	bør	altid	være	en	voksen	i	nærheden,	når	børnene	leger	–	uanset	børnenes	alder.
•	 Børnenes	påklædning	bør	være	egnet	til	udendørs	leg.	Undgå	løsthængende	tøj	og	tilbehør	

med	snore,	som	kan	hænge	fast	i	legeredskabet.
•	 Brug	fornuften	og	være	opmærksom	på	farlige	situationer.
•	 Legepladsen	bør	ikke	anvendes	i	vådt	vejr	og	i	frostvejr,	da	overfladen	kan	være	glat.	Selv	den	

blødeste	sne	kan	blive	til	hård	is.	Tilbehøret	bør	opbevares	indendørs,	når	temperaturen	falder	
til	under	0°C.

•	 Der	må	ikke	være	flere	børn	på	legepladsen	end	den	er	beregnet	til.
Kontrol og vedligeholdelse:
•	 Af	sikkerhedshensyn	skal	legepladsen	kontrolleres	ved	ibrugtagning	og	derefter	to	gange	om	

måneden	i	sæsonen.	Kontrollen	skal	minimum	omfatte	nedenstående	generelle	punkter.
•	 Alt	tilbehør	kan	rengøres	med	et	mildt	rengøringsmiddel
•	 Kontrollér	legepladsens	stabilitet.
•	 Kontrollér	de	nærmeste	omgivelser	for	faremomenter,	f.eks.	overhængende	grene,	tørresnore	

og	løst	liggende	materialer.
Kundeansvar:
•	 Det	er	kundens	ansvar	at	efterse	og	vedligeholde	legepladsen	regelmæssigt,	så	den	ikke	ældes	

for	tidligt.	Eftersyn	og	vedligeholdelse	er	beskrevet	ovenfor.
ADVARSEL!
Kun	til	privat	brug.	Kun	til	udendørs	brug.	Maksimumbrugervægt	er	2x35	kg	(total	70	kg).
Egnet	til	børn	fra	3-7	år.	Maksimum	antal	brugere	er	2.

DK

																				LÄS IGENOM INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT INNAN BRUK

Generella säkerhetsinstruktioner:
•	 Säker	lekyta	refererar	till	en	zon	som	är	mer	än	200	cm	utanför	själva	lekställingen	på	alla	sidor.	

Den	säkra	lekytan	framför	och	bakom	ett	svängande	lekredskap	är	200	cm.	Den	säkra	lekytan	
skal	vara	fri	från	närmasta	byggnad	eller	hinder,	såsom	staket,	garage	,	hus,	låga	grenar,	tvät-
tlinor	eller	elektriska	ledningar.

•	 Markytan	måsta	vara	jämn.	Om	du	bygger	lekplatsen	på	sluttande	mark	kan	den	luta	och	bli	
ostadig.	Lutningen	leder	till	att	förbindelser	och	leder	utsätts	för	högre	påfrestningar,	vilket	så	
småningom	kan	leda	till	att	de	luckras	upp	och	går	sönder.

•	 Bygg	inta	din	lekplats	på	betong,	grus	asfalt,	trampad	jord	eller	andra	hårda	ytor.	Fall	på	hårda	
ytor	kan	leda	till	svåra	skador.

•	 Spara	de	här	bygginstruktionerna	för	framtida	bruk.
Säker lek:
•	 Vuxna	måste	övervaka	leken	på	plats.	Det	gäller	barn	i	alla	åldrar	och	vid	alla	tillfällen.
•	 Klä	barnen	rätt.	Undvik	accessoarer	och	kläder	med	dragsnören	och	stora	kläder,	som	kan	

fastna	eller	rivas	sönder	på	utrustningen.
•	 Sist	men	inte	minst:	Använd	sunt	förnuft	för	att	undvika	eventuella	faromoment.
•	 Utrustningen	bör	inte	lekas	på	vid	våt	väderlek	eftersom	ytorna	kan	bli	hala.	Vid	frost	kan	

även	den	mjukaste	mark	förvandles	till	en	mycket	hård	yta.	Tillbehör	skall	tas	av	och	förvaras	
inomhus	är	temperaturen	underskrider	O°C.

•	 Man	bör	inta	låta	barn	klättra	eller	hänga	på	själva	ställningsramen.	Fall	kan	leda	till	svåra	
skador.

Kontroll och underhåll:
•	 För	användarsäkerhetens	skull	måste	lekplatsen	säkerhetsgranskas	enligt	nedan	–	en	gång	i	

början	av	säsongen	och	ytterligare	två	gånger	per	månad	under	användningssäsongen.
•	 Kontrollera	ställningens	stabilitet.
•	 Kontrollera	riskmoment	i	omgivningen,	t.e.x.	låga	grenar,	tvättlinor,	lösa	material.
Kundens skyldigheter:
•	 Kunden	är	skyldig	att	regelbundet	kontrollera	och	underhålla	produkten	så	att	den	inte	slits	ut	i	

förtid.	Kontroll	och	underhåll	av	produkten	nämns	i	handbokens	allmänna	del.	
VARNING!
Endast	för	hemmabruk.	Endast	för	användning	utomhus.	Den	maximala	användarvikten	är	2x35	kg	
(max.	70	kg).	Lämplig	för	barn	från	3-7	år.	Det	maximala	antalet	användare	är	2.
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                  LES ANVISNINGENE NØYE FØR BRUK

Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger:
•	 Et	trygt	lekeområde	er	et	område	som	er	mer	enn	200	cm	utenfor	selve	lekestativet	på	alle	sider.	

Trygg	avstand	foran	og	bak	et	svingende	lekeapparat	er	200	cm.	Det	trygge	lekeområdet	skal	være	
fritt	for	bygninger	eller	hindringer,	som	gjerde,	garasje,	hus,	lave	greiner,	klessnorer	eller	strømled-
ninger.

•	 Underlaget	må	være	jevnt.	Hvis	lekestativet	bygges	på	et	ujevnt	underlag,	kan	det	bli	ustødig.	Ujevn-
heten	fører	til	at	forbindelser	og	ledd	utsettes	for	høyere	belastning,	som	etter	hvert	kan	medføre	at	
de	løsner	og	ødelegges.

•	 Ikke	bygg	lekestativet	på	betong,	grus,	asfalt,	nedtråkket	jord	eller	annet	hardt	underlag.	Fall	på	hardt	
underlag	kan	medføre	alvorlige	skader.

•	 Ta	vare	på	disse	anvisningene	for	fremtidig	bruk.
Sikker lek:
•	 Voksne	skal	alltid	ha	tilsyn	med	leking	på	stedet.	Det	gjelder	barn	i	alle	aldre	og	ved	alle	anledninger.
•	 Kle	barna	riktig.	Unngå	klespynt,	klær	med	snøring	og	store	klær	som	kan	sette	seg	fast	eller	revne	

i	utstyret.
•	 Sist,	men	ikke	minst:	Bruk	sunn	fornuft	for	å	unngå	skader.
•	 Utstyret	bør	ikke	lekes	på	i	vått	vær,	ettersom	overflatene	kan	bli	glatte.	Ved	frost	kan	selv	den	

mykeste	bakken	forvandles	til	et	knallhardt	underlag.	Tilbehør	skal	tas	av	og	oppbevares	innendørs	
når	temperaturen	faller	under	0	°C.

Kontroll og vedlikehold:
•	 Kontroller	alle	monteringsdeler,	for	å	sikre	at	de	er	godt	strammet	til.	Advarsel:	Skruer	og	bolter	som	

strammes	for	hardt,	knuser	fibrene	i	treet	og	fører	til	at	det	sprekker.
•	 Alt	tilbehør	kan	rengjøres	med	varmt	vann	og	et	mildt	rengjøringsmiddel.
•	 Kontroller	stabiliteten	i	stativet.
•	 Kontroller	faremomenter	i	omgivelsene,	f.eks.	lave	greiner,	klessnorer,	løse	materialer.
Kundens forpliktelser:
•	 Kunden	er	forpliktet	til	å	regelmessig	kontrollere	og	vedlikeholde	produktene	slik	at	de	ikke	slites	ut	

før	tiden.	Kontroll	og	vedlikehold	av	produktene	er	beskrevet	i	den	generelle	delen	av	bruksanvisnin-
gen.

ADVARSLER!
Kun	for	privat	bruk.	Kun	for	bruk	utendørs.	Maksimumsvekt	for	brukeren	er	2x35	kg	(max.	70	kg).
Egnet	for	barn	fra	3-7	år.	Maksimalt	antall	brukere	er	2.
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                   LUE TÄMÄ KÄYTTÖOHJE HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

Turvallinen leikkialue:
•	 Turvallisella	leikkialueella	tarkoitetaan	aluetta,	joka	ulottuu	200	cm	leikkikentän	ulkopuolelle	leik-

kivälineen	ympärillä.	Älä	asenna	leikkivälineitä	polkujen	tai	käytävien	suuntaisesti.	
•	 Asennuspaikan	on	oltava	vaakasuora.	Jos	asennat	leikkivälineen	kaltevalle	pinnalle,	se	voi	kallistua.	

Liitoksiin	kohdistuu	tällöin	lisärasitus,	jolloin	ne	löystyvät	ajan	mittaan	ja	antavat	periksi.	
•	 Älä	asenna	leikkivälineitä	kovalle	pinnalle	(asfaltti,	betoni,	sora,	tiivistetty	maa).	Putoaminen	kovalle	

pinnalle	voi	vammauttaa	pahasti.	Alla	luetellaan	suositeltavia	kateaineita.	
•	 Kata	turvallinen	leikkialue	kokonaisuudessaan.	Reunalaudat	tai	vastaavat	on	asennettava	turvallisen	

leikkialueen	ulkopuolelle.	
Turvallinen käyttö:
•	 Aikuisten	on	valvottava	aina	kaikenikäisten	lasten	leikkejä.
•	 Älä	pue	lapsille	asusteita,	joissa	on	kiristysnyörejä,	eikä	löysiä	vaatteita,	koska	ne	voivat	tarttua	

välineisiin.	
•	 Vaaralliset	tilanteet	voidaan	välttää	maalaisjärkeä	käyttämällä.	
•	 Välineiden	käyttöä	on	vältettävä	kostealla	säällä,	koska	pinnat	voivat	olla	liukkaita,	sekä	myös	pak-

kasella,	jolloin	pehmeinkin	pinta	voi	olla	kivikova.
•	 Poista	välineet	ja	varastoi	ne	lämpötilan	laskiessa	alle	0	°C.	
•	 Neuvo	lapsia	istumaan	täydellä	painolla	keskellä	keinun	istuinta.	Vain	yksi	lapsi	kerrallaan	saa	käyttää	

yhtä	keinua.	
Tarkastus ja huolto:
•	 Leikkivälineiden	turvallisuus	on	tarkistettava	kauden	alussa	ja	käytön	aikana	kaksi	kertaa	kuu-

kaudessa.	Jos	kuntotarkistuksia	ei	tehdä	säännöllisesti,	leikkiväline	saattaa	kaatua	tai	olla	muulla	
tavalla	vaaraksi.	

•	 Tarkista	kiinnitysten	kireys.	Varoitus:	liiallinen	kiristäminen	puristaa	puuta	kokoon,	jolloin	se	halkeilee.	
•	 Tarkasta	onko	kiinnikkeissä,	kannattimissa	tai	keinun	koukuissa	ruostetta,	joka	voi	heikentää	lujuutta.	

Vaihda	tarvittaessa.	
•	 Tarkista	maa-ankkureiden	kiinnitys.	Vaihda	tai	kiinnitä	uudestaan	paikoilleen	tarvittaessa.		
•	 Tarkista	keinun	istuinten	ja	tankojen	sekä	köysien	kunto.	Jos	köydessä	on	merkkejä	kulumisesta,	

tarkasta	onko	säikeitä	katkennut.	
•	 Kaikki	varusteet	voi	pestä	lämpimällä	vedellä	ja	miedolla	pesuaineella.
•	 Tarkasta	välineiden	vakaus.	
•	 Tarkasta,	onko	ympäristössä	riippuvia	oksia,	pyykkinaruja	tai	irtonaisia	esineitä.
Asiakkaan velvollisuudet:
•	 On	asiakkaan	vastuulla	suorittaa	säännöllisiä	tarkastuksia	ja	huoltoa,	jotta	tuote	ei	kulu	ennenaikai-

sesti.	Nämä	tarkastukset	ja	huollot	on	mainittu	tässä	ohjekirjassa.
VAROITUKSET!
Ainoastaan	kotikäyttöön.	Vain	ulkokäyttöön.	Käyttäjän	paino	enintään	2x35	kg	(enimmäismäärä	70kg).
Tarkoitettu	3–7	-vuotiaille	lapsille.	Käyttäjiä	yhteensä	enintään	2.
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WARNING! Not suitable for children under 3 years. Fall danger.
ADVARSEL! Ikke egnet til børn under 3 år. Risiko for fald.
VARNING! Inte lämplig för barn under 3 år. Fall fara.
ADVARSEL! Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år. Fall fare.
VAROITUS! Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaat. Fall vaara.

WARNING! For children from 3-7 years. For outdoor use only. For domestic 
use only. Max. number of users 2. Max. user weight 2x35 kg (70 kg). Must be 
used under adult supervision.
ADVARSEL! For børn fra 3-7 år. Kun til udendørs brug. Kun til privat brug. 
Max. antal brugere 2. Max. brugervægt 2x35 kg (70 kg). Skal anvendes 
under opsyn af voksne.
VARNING! För barn från 3-7 år. För bruk utomhus. Endast för privat bruk. 
Max. antalet användare 2. Max. brukarvikt 2x35 kg (70 kg). Måste användas 
under tillsyn av vuxen.
ADVARSEL! For barn fra 3-7 år. For utendørs bruk. For hjemmebruk. Maks. 
antall brukere 2. Maks. brukervekt 2x35 kg (70 kg). Må brukes under tilsyn 
av voksne.
VAROITUS! Lapsille 3-7 vuotta. Vain ulkokäyttöön. Tarkoitettu ainoastaan 
kotitalouskäyttöön. Max. käyttäjien määrä 2. Max. käyttäjän paino 2x35 kg 
(70 kg). On käytettävä aikuisen valvonnassa.
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ATTENTION !  WARNING  ACHTUNG  WAARSCHUWING

GB For outdoor family domestic use only.
D Nur für den privaten Gebrauch im Freien bestimmt.

F Réservé à un usage familial en extérieur.

NL Enkel buiten, in privaat en familiaal verband gebruiken.

GB For children from 3 to 7 years (35 Kg max).
D Für Kinder zwischen 3 und 7 Jahren vorgesehen (35 Kg max).

F Pour enfants de 3 à 7 ans (35 Kg max).

NL Producten bestemd voor kinderen van 3 tot 7 jaar (35 Kg max).

GB It must be used under adult  supervision.
D Das Gerüst darf nur unter Aufsicht einer erwachsenen Person benutzt werden.

F Utilisation sous la surveillance d’un adulte obligatoire.

NL het gebruik moet zich onder het toezicht op een volwassene doen

F Le produit ne doit pas être modifié, risque de blessure grave.
GB The product must not be modified, otherwise risk of serious injury.
D Das Produkt darf nicht verändert werden, ansonsten Verletzungsgefahr.
NL Pas het product niet aan, verander het niet; dit kan leiden tot ernstige letsels.

GB This product must be assembled by an adult. Keep children away during assembly : suffocation danger with small parts.
D Der Artikel muss von einem Erwachsenen aufgebaut werden. Während des Aufbaus sind Kleinteile vorhanden, die verschluckt werden können : Erstickungsgefahr.

F Produit à monter par un adulte. Pendant le montage, présence de petites pièces : Danger d’étouffement.

NL Product te monteren door een volwassene. Kleine onderdelen maken deel uit van deze montage. Let goed op voor het verstikkingsgevaar.

GB Keep the additional components, they could be useful for later operation of maintenance.
D Ersatzteile unbedingt aufbewahren, sie können zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt, beispielsweise zur Instandhaltung, nützlich sein.

F Garder les composants supplémentaires, ils pourront vous être utiles lors des opérations d’entretien ultérieures.

NL De resterende componenten houden, zullen zij u nuttig kunnen zijn bij de latere verrichtingen van onderhoud.

GB WARNING ! Inappropriate dimensions. Fall danger. 
D ACHTUNG ! Unangepasste Maße. Sturzgefahr ! 

F ATTENTION ! Dimensions inadaptées. Danger de chute.

NL WAARSCHUWING ! Onaangepaste afmetingen.  Valrisico. 

F Les cotes ci-dessus sont indicatives, elles peuvent varier selon
la méthode de montage.

GB Above dimensions are indicative, they can varied according to 
the assembly method.

D Die oben angegebenen Maßangaben sind unverbindlich. 
Sie können je nach Aufbauverfahren abweichen.

NL De hierboven opgegeven afmetingen zijn indicatief, zij kunnen 
afwijken naargelang de manier van montage.
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A conserver impérativement - Réservé à un usage familial
F INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE  

Madame, Monsieur, 
Le produit que vous venez d’acquérir a été certifié conforme aux exigences de la norme 
européenne EN71 (norme jouet) par un laboratoire indépendant.
Pour bénéficier de cette garantie de sécurité, respecter les consignes de montage, de sécurité 
et d’entretien, détaillées dans ce document.
Consignes de montage
- Respecter précisément les instructions de montage. Le montage sera assuré par un adulte.
- Conserver impérativement la notice afin de s’y référer en cas de besoin, notamment pour 
l’identification des composants par le Service Après Vente.
- Avant le montage, s’assurer que la visserie est complète. Vous pouvez disposer d’un surplus qui 
vous servira de pièce de rechange.
Consignes de sécurité
- Ce produit ne correspond pas à un enfant de moins de 36 mois (les petits composants sont 
susceptibles d’être avalés) Il est destiné aux enfants de 3 à 7 ans, d’un poids maximum de 35 kg. 
Son utilisation doit se faire sous la surveillance d’un adulte. 
- Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage familial en extérieur. Il  ne peut en aucun cas être 
utilisé pour les collectivités : écoles, campings, hôtels, lieux publics etc. 
- Installer le produit  dans un endroit spacieux, à 2 (deux) mètres minimum de tous objets, 
structures ou obstacles (murs, barrières, haies arbres, fils à linge ou câbles électrique etc.…) 
susceptibles de blesser vos enfants pendant l’utilisation du jeu.
- L’implantation de ce produit ne doit pas se faire sur un terrain dur (béton, asphalte etc.…). 
Privilégier la pelouse ou un terrain meuble.
- Sceller impérativement le produit au sol suivant les indications détaillées dans cette notice. Le 
produit ne doit être utilisé par les enfants qu’une fois le scellement parfaitement sec.
- Vérifier régulièrement les ancrages, les scellements  ainsi que les crochets de suspension et les fixations des agrès.
Ne pas jeter les emballages dans la nature et ne pas les laisser à portée des enfants.
Maintenance
• Les parties métalliques ne demandent aucun entretien particulier.  Toutefois, selon la zone 
géographique (bord de mer), certains revêtements peuvent s’abîmer. En cas de corrosion de 
certains composants, stopper la rouille à l’aide d’un produit adapté.
• Ne pas hésiter à graisser les parties à fort frottement avec des lubrifiants en gel adaptés. 
• Surveiller l’état du sol sur lequel est installé le portique. Retirer tous les cailloux ou autres 
objets susceptibles de blesser les utilisateurs en cas de chute.
 • Il est conseillé de retirer les agrès durant la période hivernale pour éviter les dégradations liées aux intempéries.  
Vérifiez les sièges de balançoire, les cordes et les autres fixations afin de détecter tout signe de 
détérioration. Remplacez-les si nécessaire en conformité avec les instructions du fabricant.
Conseils pratiques
Il est conseillé de procéder régulièrement à certaines vérifications : il faut éviter la présence 
d’arêtes vives, remplacer les caches boulons manquants, resserrer les écrous et boulons si 
nécessaire, de façon à éviter que le produit ne constitue un danger ou ne se renverse.
Fixation au sol
IMPORTANT ! Sceller impérativement le trébuchet au sol pour éviter tout risque de renversement : 
Placer le jouet à l’endroit désiré, marquer un carré de 300 x 300 mm autour de chaque pied (le 
pied doit être au centre du carré) et creuser sur une profondeur de 300mm.
Remplir ces trous de béton sur 300 mm de hauteur, sans dépasser le niveau du sol. Mettre la 
patte de scellement au centre du béton en laissant l’extrémité ressortir Une fois le béton sec, 
visser le poteau à la patte de scellement. 
IMPORTANT !  Attendre que le scellement soit parfaitement sec avant utilisation et vérifier cet 
ancrage régulièrement.
Les fixations au sol doivent être placées au niveau du sol ou sous le sol afin d'écarter tout risque 
de trébuchement conformément aux instructions fournies dans la notice de montage.
Les dimensions sont seulement indicatif. Ils peuvent varier en fonction de la méthode de 
montage.

       MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Diese Anleitung unbedingt aufbewahren. Ausschließlich für den Privatgebrauch bestimmt.

D

Lieber Kundin, lieber Kunde,
Das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt ist entsprechend der Anforderungen der Europäischen 
Norm EN 71 (bezüglich der Sicherheit von Spielzeugen) von einem unabhängigen Labor getestet 
worden. Um diese Garantie nutzen zu können, beachten Sie bitte die in diesem Dokument 
detailliert angegebenen Anweisungen zur Montage, Sicherheit und Instandhaltung des Produkts.
Montageanweisungen
- Die Montageanweisungen müssen genau eingehalten werden. Die Montage muss von einer 
erwachsenen Person durchgeführt werden. 
- Die Anleitung unbedingt aufbewahren, um sie für einen späteren Gebrauch gegebenenfalls 
einsehen zu können, dies ist vor allem für eine spätere Identifizierung der Bestandteile des 
Produkts durch den Kundendienst von Bedeutung.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Montage, dass das Schraubzubehör vollständig ist. Es kann sein, 
dass mehr Teile als notwendig vorhanden sind, sie dienen Ihnen als Ersatzteile.
Sicherheitsanweisungen
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Kinder unter 36 Monaten geeignet (die kleineren Bestandteile könnten 
verschluckt werden). Es ist für Kinder zwischen 3 und 7 Jahren mit einem Höchstgewicht von 35 Kg 
vorgesehen. Das Gerüst darf nur unter Aufsicht einer erwachsenen Person benutzt werden.
- Dieses Produkt ist lediglich für den Privatgebrauch im Freien bestimmt. Es darf in keinem Fall für 
öffentliche Einrichtungen: Schulen, Campingplätze, Hotels, öffentliche Orte, usw. benutzt werden.
- Das Produkt an einer freien Stelle aufbauen und hierbei einen Freiraum von mindestens 2 
(zwei) Metern gegenüber allen möglichen Gegenständen, Strukturen oder Hindernissen 
(Mauern, Barrieren, Hecken, Bäume, Wäscheleinen oder Elektrokabel, usw.), die Ihr Kind bei 
der Benutzung des Spielgerüsts verletzten könnten, einhalten.
- Das Gerüst darf nicht auf einer harten Bodenfläche (Beton, Asphalt, usw.) montiert werden, 
sondern es sollte vorzugsweise auf einer Rasenfläche oder einem anderen nicht zu harten 
Untergrund aufgestellt werden.
- Das Produkt muss unbedingt entsprechend der detaillierten Anweisungen dieser Anleitung im Boden 
eingelassen werden. Es darf erst nach vollkommenem Trocknen der Verankerung von Kindern benutzt werden.
- Die Verankerungen, Versiegelungen sowie die aufgehängten Elemente und Befestigungen 
dieser Gehänge in regelmäßigen Abständen kontrollieren.
Verpackungsmaterial vorschriftsmäßig entsorgen und nicht in Reichweite von Kindern las-sen.
Instandhaltung
• Die Metallteile bedürfen keiner besonderen Pflege. Einige Verkleidungen können sich jedoch 
je nach der geographischen Lage (Meeresnähe) abnutzen. Im Falle von Korrosion bestimmter 
Bestandteile, die Rostentwicklung mit einem geeigneten Mittel zum Stoppen bringen.
• Stark durch Reibung beanspruchte Teile mit geeignetem Schmiermittel in Gelform einfetten.
• Den Zustand des Bodens, auf dem das Gerüst aufgestellt ist, überwachen. Steine und alle 
anderen Gegenstände, die im Falle eines Sturzes zu einer Verletzung der Benutzer führen 
können, entfernen.
• Es wird empfohlen, die aufgehängten Elemente in der Winterzeit zu entfernen, um 
Abnutzungen in Verbindung mit Unwettern zu vermeiden.
Überprüfen Sie die Schaukelsitze, Kletterseile und weiteren  Aufhängungsvorrichtungen auf 
Anzeichen von Verschleiß. Falls erforderlich, ersetzen Sie diese entsprechend der 
Anweisungen des Herstellers.
Praktische hinweise
• Wir empfehlen Ihnen, folgende Kontrollen regelmäßig durchzuführen: es dürfen keine 
scharfen Kanten vorhanden sein. Fehlende Schraubabdeckungen müssen ersetzt werden. 
Die Muttern und Schrauben gegebenenfalls nachziehen, um zu vermeiden, dass das Gerüst 
eine Gefahr darstellt oder umkippt. 
BODENBEFESTIGUNG Schema siehe Rückseite
WICHTIG! Das Gerüst muss unbedingt im Boden verankert werden, um jegliches Umfallen des Gerüsts zu 
vermeiden:
Das Gerüst an dem gewünschten Platz aufstellen, ein Quadrat mit einer Größe von 300 x 300 
mm rund um jeden Standfuß zeichnen (der Fuß muss sich in der Mitte des Quadrats befinden) 
und das Quadrat 300 mm tief ausgraben. Diese Löcher mit einer 300 mm hohen Betonschicht 
auffüllen, ohne hierbei das Bodenniveau zu überschreiten. Den Kopfanker in die Mitte des 
Betons einsetzen und hierbei das Ende des Ankers herausragen lassen. Wenn der Beton 
erhärtet ist, den Ständer mit dem Kopfanker verschrauben.
WICHTIG! Das Gerüst erst benutzen, nachdem der Beton vollkommen erhärtet ist und 
diese Verankerung in regelmäßigen Abständen überprüfen.
Die Bodenverankerungen müssen auf Bodenhöhe oder im Boden befestigt werden um jegliche 
Stolpergefahr zu vermeiden, wie in den  Anweisungen in der Aufbauanleitung beschrieben. 

       MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES
Steeds te bewaren Enkel te gebruiken in familiaal verband.
NL

Mevrouw, Mijnheer,
Een onafhankelijk laboratorium waarborgt dat het door u aangekochte product voldoet aan de 
eisen van de Europese norm EN 71 (op speelgoed).Om van deze garantie te kunnen genieten 
dient u de montage instructies en de raadgevingen voor het onderhoud en de veiligheid 
nauwgezet op te volgen.      
Montage instructies
• Volg zeer nauwgezet de montage instructies. Het speeltuig mag enkel door een 
• volwassene gemonteerd worden.
• Deze instructies steeds bewaren om er achteraf, indien nodig, beroep te kunnen op doen, in 
het bijzonder om met de dienst na verkoop de onderdelen te kunnen identificeren.
• voor te boren alvorens de houtschroeven te bevestigen.
Om scheurtjes in het hout te voorkomen raden wij u aan een gat van Ø 3mm 
• Alvorens met de montage te beginnen, alle onderdelen nazien en identificeren. Van sommige 
vijzen en/of moeren kunnen er enkele meer in de verpakking zitten. Zij kunnen als reserve dienen.      
Veiligheids instructies
• Dit product is niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 36 maanden (wegens gevaar voor inslikken 
van kleine onderdelen). Producten bestemd voor kinderen van 3 tot 7 jaar, maximum 35kg per zitje.
• Dit product mag enkel buiten, in privaat en familiaal verband gebruikt worden. Het is verboden 
te gebruiken op openbare plaatsen zoals speelplaatsen, scholen, campings, parken, hotels enz.
• Het speeltuig moet op een ruim bemeten oppervlakte worden geplaatst, minimum 2 (twee) 
meter verwijdert van alle voorwerpen of hindernissen (muren, hagen, bomen, wasdraad, 
elektriciteitskabel enz.) die het kind kunnen kwetsen
• Het speeltuig bij voorkeur plaatsen op een grasveld en niet op een harde ondergrond zoals 
beton of asfalt.
• Het is absoluut noodzakelijk het speeltuig in de grond te verankeren volgens de gedetailleerde 
aanwijzingen in deze instructies en de kinderen er niet te laten op spelen tot de verankering 
volledig droog en verhard is.
• Controleer regelmatig de verankering, de bevestigingen, de schommelhaken en de toestellen.
• Werp de verpakking op een ecologische verantwoorde wijze weg en houd ze vooral buiten 
bereik van kinderen.      
Onderhoud
• De metalen onderdelen vragen geen specifiek onderhoud. Naargelang de plaats waar het 
speeltuig zich bevindt (bij de zee) kunnen er zich beschadigingen voordoen aan het beslag. Wij 
raden u in dit geval aan het roesten tegen te gaan met aangepaste producten.
• Nooit aarzelen om de onderdelen waar wrijving is te behandelen met een gelachtig smeermiddel.
• Controleer regelmatig het grondoppervlak waarop het speeltuig staat en verwijder alle stenen of 
andere voorwerpen waaraan de kinderen zich zouden kunnen kwetsen bij een eventuele valpartij.
• Om beschadigingen te voorkomen raden wij u aan de toestellen (schommels, trapezes) tijdens 
de winterperiode, wanneer zij niet gebruikt worden, weg te nemen.
Controleer de zitting, touwen en andere onderdelen van de schommel op tekenen van slijtage. 
Vervang indien nodig volgens de richtlijnen van de fabrikant.       
Practische raadgevingen
• Om te vermijden dat er gevaar zou ontstaan of dat het speeltuig zou kunnen kantelen, kunnen 
sommige zaken best regelmatig nagekeken worden.
- vermijdt dat er te bruuske bewegingen gemaakt worden,
- controleer of alle moerbeschermers intact zijn,
- bouten en moeren indien nodig terug goed vastzetten.      
GRONDVERANKERING Schema an de achterkant
BELANGRIJK! Het is absoluut noodzakelijk het speeltuig in de grond te verankeren om te 
voorkomen dat het omkantelt:
Plaats het speeltuig op de gewenste plaats, teken een vierkant van 300mm x 300mm rond elke 
paal (de poot moet in het midden van het vierkant staan) en graaf het uit tot een diepte van 
300mm. De gaten vullen met beton tot een hoogte van 300mm, zeker niet hoger dan het niveau 
van de grond. De verankeringvoeten in het midden van het beton plaatsen en ze er voldoende 
laten uitsteken zodat ze aan de palen kunnen worden bevestigd.Wanneer het beton goed 
verhard is de poten aan de verankeringvoeten vastvijzen.      
BELANGRIJK! De verankering volledig laten verharden en drogen alvorens het speeltuig te 
gebruiken en ze regelmatig controleren.
De grondbevestigingen moeten, overeenkomstig de instructies in de montagehandleiding, op de 
grond of onder de grond geplaatst worden om te voorkomen dat men erover zou struikelen.
Vermelde afmetingen zijn slechts indicatief. Zij kunnen variëren afhankelijk van de montagemethode.      

       ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTION  
To be retained for future use - Only for private use in the home
GB

Dear Customer,
The outdoor play center you have just bought satisfies all the requirements of the european standard 
EN 71 (concerning security of games) and has been certified by an independant laboratory.
Advice for assembly 
- Respect exactly the assembly instructions. This product must be assembled by an adult.
- Keep the instruction sheet especially for the identification of the component by the after sales service
- Before commencing, check that none of the parts are missing.   You can retain excess parts 
as spares for future use when necessary.
Advice for safety 
- This product must not be used  by children under 36 months (the small parts could be 
swallowed). It is only for children from 3 to 7 with a 35 kg maximum weight. It must be used 
under adult  supervision.
- This product is only for private use at home and must never be used in parks and public 
gardens, in schools, camp sites, hotels, public leisure areas, etc. 
- The product should be set up on a flat surface and 2 metres away from all other things, 
structures or obstacles (walls, fences, trees,washing lines or electic cables etc.…) that could 
cause injury during use.
- The product must not be set up on hard surfaces (concrete, tarmac, etc.). Grass or soft 
surface are better.
- The play centre must be embedded firmly into the ground, respecting the assembly 
instructions. Only use this product when the concrete is dry.
- The anchorage must be checked regularly, in addition to the hooks and fixtures.
Do not throw packaging in nature and do not leave with the range of children.
Maintenance
• The metal parts do not need any particular care. However, in certain regions (ie seaside 
areas), certain coatings could be prone to damage. In this case, it is advised to use a rust 
prevention treatment.
• All parts that are under constant friction can be oiled regularly whith a suitable lubricant.
• The ground on which the game is placed should be controlled regularly. All elements such as 
stones or other objects that could cause injury in the case of a fall, should be removed. 
• It is advised to remove the apparatus during the winter period, when not in use, to avoid any 
deterioration due to bad weather conditions.
Check swing seats, ropes and other means of attachments for evidence of deterioration. 
Replace when required in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Practical advice
- Certain safety checks should be carried out regularly on the product set. This check should 
includes, if necessary, removing any sharp edges, replacing missing screw covers, tightening the nuts 
and bolts etc, to avoid any danger through normal wear and tear or any upturning of the swing set.
Fixing into the ground See overleaf
IMPORTANT ! For safety reasons, the game must be embedded into the ground :
Place the game in the desired position, mark a square 300 x 300 mm around each (the feet must be in 
the center of the square) and dig a hole 300 mm deep.Fill those holes whith a minimum of 300 mm 
of concrete. Do not exceed the ground level. Fit the embedding piece into the center of the concrete 
so that fixtures for screwing the posts into place rise out of the concrete.When the concrete is dry, 
screw the posts to the embedding pieces.
IMPORTANT ! Wait until the concrete is set before using  play center and check anchorages regularly.
The fastenings to the ground must be placed at ground level or under ground in order to avoid 
risks of tipping according to instructions supplied on the assembly notice.
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IMPORTANT!	For	safety	reasons,	the	toy	must	be	embedded	into	the	ground.	Place	the	toy	in	the	desired	position,	mark	a	square	300	x	300	mm	around	each	(the	feet	must	be	in	the	
center	of	the	square)	and	dig	a	hole	300	mm	deep.	Fill	those	holes	whith	a	minimum	of	300	mm	of	concrete.	Do	not	exceed	the	ground	level.	Fit	the	embedding	piece	into	the	center	of	
the	concrete	so	that	fixtures	for	screwing	the	posts	into	place	rise	out	of	the	concrete.	When	the	concrete	is	dry,	screw	the	posts	to	the	embedding	pieces.	
IMPORTANT!	Wait	until	the	concrete	is	set	before	using	the	toy	and	check	anchorages	regularly.The	fastenings	to	the	ground	must	be	placed	at	ground	level	or	under	ground	in	order	
to	avoid	risks	of	tipping	according	to	instructions	supplied	on	the	assembly	notice.
VIGTIGT!	Af	sikkerhedsmæssige	årsager,	skal	legetøjet	fastgøres	i	jorden.	Placér	legetøjet	i	den	ønskede	position,	markér	en	firkant	300	x	300	mm	omkring	hvert	ben	(benet	skal	
være	i	midten	af	firkanten)	og	grav	et	300	mm	dyb	hul.	Fyld	hullet	med	minimum	300	mm	beton.	Overskrid	ikke	jordoverfladen.	Monter	ankrene	i	midten	af	betonen,	som	vist	på	tegnin-
gen	ovenfor.	Når	betonen	er	tør,	montér	benene	i	hvert	enkelt	anker.
VIGTIGT!	Vent,	indtil	betonen	er	tørt,	før	du	bruger	legetøjet	og	tjek	forankringen	regelmæssigt.	Forankringerne	skal	placeres	ved	jordoverfladen	eller	under	jordoverfladen	for	at	undgå	
risiko	for	at	tipning.
VIKTIGT!	Av	säkerhetsskäl	måste	leksaken	fästas	i	marken.	Placera	leksaken	i	det	önskade	läget,	markera	en	kvadrat	300	x	300	mm	kring	varje	ben	(benet	måste	vara	i	mitten	av	
kvadraten)	och	gräva	en	300	mm	djupt	hål.	Fyll	hålet	med	minst	300	mm	betong.	Inte	överskrider	jordens	yta.	Montera	ankare	i	mitten	av	betongen,	såsom	visas	i	ritningarna	ovan.	
När	betongen	är	torr,	montera	ben	varje	ankare.
VIKTIGT!	Vänta	tills	betongen	är	torr	innan	du	använder	leksaken	och	check	ankare	regelbundet.	Förankringar	skall	placeras	på	marknivå	eller	under	marknivå	för	att	undvika	tipprisk.
VIKTIG!	Av	sikkerhetsmessige	årsaker	må	vippen	festes	i	bakken.	Plasser	vippen	i	ønsket	posisjon,	markere	en	firkant	300	x	300	mm	rundt	hvert	ben	(beinet	må	være	i	midten	av	
plassen)	og	grave	en	300	mm	dypt	hull.	Fylle	hullet	med	et	minimum	av	300	mm	betong.	Ikke	overskrid	jordens	overflate.	Monter	ankere	i	midten	av	betong,	som	vist	på	tegningene	
ovenfor.	Når	betongen	er	tørr,	passe	ben	av	hvert	anker.
VIKTIG!	Vent	til	betongen	er	tørr	før	du	bruker	vippen	og	sjekk	ankere	regelmessig.	Ankere	skal	plasseres	på	bakkenivå	eller	under	bakkenivå	for	å	unngå	risiko	for	tipping.
TÄRKEÄÄ!	Turvallisuussyistä,	lelut	on	kiinnitetty	maahan.	Aseta	lelu	halutussa	asennossa,	merkitse	neliö	300	x	300	mm	ympärille	jalan	(kyljen	tulee	keskellä	neliö)	ja	kaivaa	300	mm	
syvä	reikä.	Täytä	reikä	vähintään	300	mm	betonia.	Älä	ylitä	maapallon	pinta-alasta.	Mount	ankkurit	keskellä	betonin,	kuten	piirustuksissa	on	esitetty	edellä.	Kun	betoni	on	kuiva,	sopii	
jalat	jokaisen	ankkurin.
TÄRKEÄÄ!	Odota,	kunnes	betoni	on	kuiva	ennen	lelun	ja	tarkista	keräämään	säännöllisesti.Kiinnityspisteiden	sijainnin	on	oltava	maanpinnan	tasolla	tai	maanpinnan	alapuolella	välttää	
kaatumisriskiä.


